In the Supreme Court of the United States

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES L.L.C., et al., Petitioners,

v.

DR. REBEKAH GEE, in her official capacity as Secretary of the Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF LGBTQ ORGANIZATIONS AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

SHANNON P. MINTER
JULIANNA S. GONEN
CHRISTOPHER F. STOLL
NATIONAL CENTER FOR
LESBIAN RIGHTS
870 Market Street, Suite 370
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 392-6257
sminter@nclrights.org

DAVID J. WEINER
Counsel of Record
ALLYSON HIMELFARB
ANDREW TUTT
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
david.weiner@arnoldporter.com

AVISHAI D. DON
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
250 West 55th Street
New York, NY 10019
(202) 836-8000
avishai.don@arnoldporter.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
Interest of Amici Curiae1
Summary of Argument
Argument2
I. Allowing States to Force the Closure of Abortion Clinics Based on Pretextual Reasons Will Harm LGBTQ People by Eliminating Essential Providers of Health Care
B. The Loss of These Essential Providers Will Worsen Health Disparities for LGBTQ People6
II. This Court Should Reject Louisiana's Attempt to Assert a Pretextual Interest to Circumvent the Facts and This Court's Precedent11
A. Courts Are Critical Gatekeepers in Carefully Assessing the Validity of Asserted Rationales for Laws That Restrict Constitutional Liberties
B. The Historical Use of Unsupported Health and Safety Rationales to Justify Laws Infringing on the Protected Liberties of Vulnerable Groups Underscores the Need for Close Judicial Scrutiny of Louisiana's Rationales
C. Courts Increasingly Repudiate Unsupported Claims in Assessing Laws That Restrict the Fundamental Liberties of LGBTQ People20

D. Louisiana's Attempt to Distinguish This Case	
$from\ Whole\ Woman's\ Health\ v.\ Hellerstedt$	
by Asserting Another False Rationale Must	
Fail	.23
E. This Court Should Reject Louisiana's	
Attempt To Circumvent Clear Precedent by	
Recasting the Facts To Engineer Its Desired	
Outcome	.25
Conclusion	.29
Appendix	.30
1.1	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Page(s)
Boutilier v. Immigration & Naturalization
Serv.,
387 U.S. 118 (1967)15, 16
Bowers v. Hardwick,
478 U.S. 186 (1986)20
Buck v. Bell,
274 U.S. 200 (1927)13, 14
Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur,
414 U.S. 632 (1974)12
Gaylord v. Tacoma Sch. Dist. No. 10,
559 P.2d 1340 (Wash. 1977)17
$Ex\ Parte\ J.M.F.,$
730 So. 2d 1190 (Ala. 1998)19
June Med. Servs., LLC v. Gee,
905 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2018)24, 25, 27, 28
June Med. Servs. v. Kliebert,
250 F. Supp. 3d 27 (M.D. La. 2017)23, 24
Lawrence v. Texas,
539 U.S. 558 (2003)20
Lofton v. Sec'y of Dept. of Children and
Family Servs.,
358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004)18
Obergefell v. Hodges,
135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)22, 25
In re Opinion of the Justices,
162 So. 123 (Ala. 1935)14
Pavan v. Smith,
137 S. Ct. 2075 (2017)26

No. CV2015003153, 2015 WL 12990015 (Ark. Cir. Dec. 01, 2015)	5
People v. Chapman, 4 N.W.2d 18 (Mich. 1942) 1	5
Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996)18, 2	0
S v. S, 608 S.W.2d 64 (Ky. Ct. App. 1980)1	9
Sarac v. State Bd. of Educ., 249 Cal. App. 2d 58 (1967)1	7
Smith v. Pavan, 505 S.W.3d 169 (Ark. 2016)26, 2	7
United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996)1	2
United States v. Windsor, 570 U.S. 744 (2013)21, 2	2
Ward v. Ward, 742 So. 2d 250 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1996)2	1
Whole Woman's Health v. Hellerstedt, 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)passin	n
Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
La. Rev. Stat. § 40:1061.10	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

Other Authorities

2015 U.S. Transgender Survey: Louisiana
State Report, NAT'L CTR. FOR
Transgender Equality 3 (2017),
https://perma.cc/87BG-R3AX (last vis-
ited Nov. 30, 2019)8
Alex Berg, Cuts to Planned Parenthood a
Scary Prospect for Some LGBTQ Pa-
tients, NBC NEWS (July 21, 2017, 11:53
AM), https://perma.cc/U56W-VRDR (last
visited Nov. 27, 2019)4
American College of Obstetricians and Gy-
necologists (ACOG), College Statement
of Policy, Abortion Policy (2014),
http://bit.ly/2q2iAyu (last visited Nov.
30, 2019)24
American College of Obstetricians and Gy-
necologists (ACOG), Comm. on Health
Care for Underserved Women, Commit-
tee Opinion No. 613, Increasing Access
to Abortion, 124 Obstetrics & Gynecol-
ogy 1060 (2014)24
American College of Obstetricians and Gy-
necologists (ACOG), Statement of Policy,
Legislative Interference with Patient
Care, Medical Decisions, and the Pa-
tient-Physician Relationship (2013) (re-
aff'd 2016), http://bit.ly/34AC10B (last
visited Nov. 30, 2019)24

VII

Bethany G. Everett et al., Sexual Orienta-
tion Disparities in Mistimed and Un-
wanted Pregnancy Among Adult Women,
49 PERSPECTIVES ON SEXUAL AND REPRO-
DUCTIVE HEALTH 157 (2017)10
Bethany G. Everett & Stefanie Mollborn,
Examining Sexual Orientation Dispari-
ties in Unmet Medical Needs Among Men
and Women, 33 Population Res. Pol'y
Rev. 553 (2014)10
Carlos A. Ball & Janice Farrell Pea,
Warring with Wardle: Morality, Social
Science, and Gay and Lesbian Parents,
1998 U. Ill. L. Rev. 25319
Colleen S. Poon & Elizabeth M. Saewyc,
Out Yonder: Sexual-Minority Adolescents
in Rural Communities in British Colum-
bia, 99 Am. J. Pub. Health 118 (2008)11
Eliseo J. Pérez-Stable, Director's Message:
Sexual and Gender Minorities Formally
Designated as a Health Disparity Popu-
lation for Research Purposes, NAT'L INST.
ON MINORITY HEALTH AND HEALTH DIS-
PARITIES (Oct. 6, 2016),
https://perma.cc/GDU9-7PDY (last vis-
ited Nov. 30, 2019)11
Emily F. Rothman et al., The Prevalence of
Sexual Assault Against People Who
Identify as Gay, Lesbian, or Bisexual in
the United States: A Systematic Review,
12 Trauma, Violence, & Abuse 55
(2011)10

VIII

Gary J. Gates, In U.S., LGBT More Likely	
Than Non-LGBT to Be Uninsured, GAL-	
LUP (Aug. 26, 2014),	
https://perma.cc/23JG-QCGZ (last vis-	
ited Nov. 30, 2019)	9
Karen Schantz, Pregnancy Risk Among Bi- sexual, Lesbian, and Gay Youth: What Does Research Tell Us?, ACT FOR YOUTH	
CTR. OF EXCELLENCE 4 (Apr. 2015),	
https://perma.cc/JH9N-3TM5 (last vis-	
ited Nov. 30, 2019)	.10
Leana S. Wen, Innovation, Courage, and Social Justice: A Reflection on Baltimore and Looking Forward to Planned Parenthood, HEALTH AFF. (Nov. 14, 2018), http://archive.is/tw70y (last visited Nov. 27, 2019)	5
Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Transgender	0
Health, U.S. DEPT. OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVS., https://perma.cc/4WUD-5ARV (last visited Nov. 27, 2019)	7
LGBT Services, PLANNED PARENTHOOD,	
https://perma.cc/C7RC-XM38 (last visited Nov. 27, 2019)	5
LGBTQ+ Healthcare, MAINE FAMILY PLAN-	
NING, https://perma.cc/KR5B-QSPJ (last visited Nov. 27, 2019)	4
LGBTQ Wellness Services, CEDAR RIVER	
CLINICS, https://www.cedarriverclin-	
ics.org/lgbtqwellness/ (last visited Nov.	
27, 2019)	5

Sandy E. James et al., The Report of the
2015 U.S. Transgender Survey, NAT'L
CTR. FOR TRANSGENDER EQUALITY 5
(2016), https://perma.cc/8GDT-3ZAJ (last
visited Nov. 30, 2019)8
Shabab Ahmed Mirza & Caitlin Rooney,
Discrimination Prevents LGBTQ People
from Accessing Health Care, CTR. FOR
Am. Progress (Jan. 18, 2018, 9:00 AM),
https://perma.cc/D6D2-DSFF (last vis-
ited Nov. 27, 2019)8
Thomas Buchmueller, Christopher S.
Carpenter, Disparities in Health
Insurance Coverage, Access, and
Outcomes for Individuals in Same-Sex
Versus Different-Sex Relationships,
2000–2007, 100 Am. J. Pub. Health 489
(2010)9
Trish Williams et al., Peer Victimization,
Social Support, and Psychosocial Adjust-
ment of Sexual Minority Adolescents, 34
J. YOUTH & ADOLESCENCE 471 (2005)
· · · ·
Trans Health, Allentown Women's Cen-
TER, https://www.allen-
townwomenscenter.com/trans-health/
(last visited Nov. 27, 2019)5
When Health Care Isn't Caring: Lambda Le-
gal's Survey on Discrimination Against
LGBT People and People Living with
HIV, LAMBDA LEGAL (2010),
https://perma.cc/G27B-7A68 (last visited
Nov. 27, 2019)7
